premium reserve prior to 1 January 2006.

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Issued and outstanding shares

Stated in
number of shares Class A Class B Total

Issued at
January 1, 2014 225,523 110,416,258 110,641,781

Issue of shares 330,000 330,000

Issued
December 31, 2014 225,523 110,746,258 110,971,781

Treasury shares
January 1, 2014 -750,000 -750,000

Repurchased
during the year -330,000 -330,000

Granted as part of
share savings plan 1,338 1,338

Treasury shares
December 31, 2014 -1,078,662 -1,078,662

Outstanding shares
December 31, 2014 225,523 109,667,596 109,893,119

Issued at
January 1, 2013 225,822 109,665,959 109,891,781

Issue of shares 750,000 750,000

Reclassification -299 299

Issued and outstand-
ing December 31, 2013 225,523 110,416,258 110,641,781

Treasury shares -750,000 -750,000

Outstanding shares
December 31, 2013 225,523 109,666,258 109,891,781

Each class A share is entitled to 5 votes and each class B share
is entitled to 1 vote. The total number of outstanding votes was
110,794,605 (110,793,873) at the end of 2014.

Continued on page 38

38   PRICER ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Note 17 Earnings per share

Note 16 Equity (cont’d)

Earnings per share

Before dilution After dilution

2014 2013 2014 2013

Basic earnings
per share -0.51 0.04 -0.51 0.04

Determination of the numerator and the denominator used in the
above calculations of earnings per share specified below:

Note 19 Other liabilities

G 2014 G 2013 PC 2014 PC 2013

Employee
withholding tax 561 514 561 514

VAT payable 4,339 6,913 - -

Derivatives
(forward contracts) - 1,072 - 1,072

Other liabilities 3,957 3,868 676 787

Total 8,857 12,367 1,237 2,373

Note 20 Accrued expenses
and deferred income

G 2014 G 2013 PC 2014 PC 2013

Accrued vacation pay 3,689 3,279 1,677 1,701

Accrued salaries 16,768 5,297 6,968 3,314

Social security
contributions 4,832 2,492 622 1,205

Accrued expenses
for delivery and
installation 4,634 3,184 - -

Prepaid income 3,768 5,169 - -

Other accrued
expenses 6,019 6,249 3,565 3,821

Total 39,710 25,670 12,832 10,041

Note 18 Provisions

Warranty provisions G 2014 G 2013 PC 2014 PC 2013

Opening balance 11,078 8,105 11,078 8,105

Provisions 37,678 8,168 37,678 8,168

Utilised during the year -17,886 -5,195 -17,886 -5,195

Reversed during the year - - - -

Closing balance 30,870 11,078 30,870 11,078

Whereof as
long-term liability 3,482 3,224 - -

Warranty provisions pertain primarily to certain commitments
regarding products sold in prior years, as well as sales in 2014.
The provision is based on calculations conducted on the basis of
outcomes during 2014 and prior years. Pricer invests substantial
resources in product development to preserve and strengthen
the company’s leading position in systems solution. Pricer mar-
kets its products with customary warranties which in some cases
extend over several years, the majority expected to be paid
within 1-5 years. There is therefore a risk that installed products